	-2002 		
07.10-02			
(P _{eve} , 02/01)	53646 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMME U.S. Patent and Trademark (
Tab settings $\Rightarrow \Rightarrow \Rightarrow \forall \qquad \forall \qquad \forall$	<u> </u>		
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademark	ks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.		
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Ronald L. Wilson II Alan Tipp <i>14-09-02</i>	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name:Gray Matter Holdings, LLC		
Brian E. Le Gette Matthew Eliot Isom Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes	Internal Address:		
3. Nature of conveyance:			
Assignment Merger Security Agreement Other			
 04/08/2002 Execution Date:	City: <u>Baltimore</u> State: <u>MD</u> Zip: 21224 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes		
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):			
Additional numbers 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence			
concerning document should be mailed: Name: Gregory M. Stone	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40.00		
Internal Address:	Enclosed		
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
Street Address:	8. Deposit account number:		
City: BaltimoreState: MD Zip: 21202			
City: BaltimoreState: MD Zip: 21202	SE THIS SPACE		
City: <u>Baltimore</u> State: <u>MD</u> Zip: <u>21202</u> DO NOT US 9. Signature.	SE THIS SPACE		
City:_BaltimoreState:_MD_Zip:_21202 DO NOT US	SE THIS SPACE Negny M. Stre 2/2/02 Signature Date		
City: Baltimore State: MD Zip: 21202 DO NOT US 9. Signature. Gregory M. Stone Name of Person Signing	SE THIS SPACE Many M. Stre Signature ver sheet, attachments, and documents:		

---- ·

PATENTREEL: 013068 FRAME: 0316

Form PTO-1595 4 (Rev. 03/01) 4DEMARK	04-15-2		U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMME U.S. Patent and Trademark (
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)				
Tab settings ⇔ ⇔ ♥ To the Honorable Commissioner of Pa	102055		original documents or conv thereof	
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	9-02		s of receiving party(ies)	
Brian E. Le Gette Matthew Eliot Isom Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attac	ched? Yes 🖌 No	Internal Address:		
3. Nature of conveyance:				
Image: Assignment Image: Merger Image: Security Agreement Image: Change of Name		Street Address: 720 S. Montford Avenue		
Other		City:_Baltimore	State:_ ^{MD} _Zip:_ ²¹²²⁴	
04/08/2002 Execution Date:		Additional name(s) & a	address(es) attached? Yes	
5. Name and address of party to whor concerning document should be ma	Additional numbers atta n correspondence iled:	6. Total number of ap	plications and patents involved	
Name:Gregory M. Stone		7. Total fee (37 CFR	3.41)\$_40.00	
Internal Address:			be charged to deposit account	
Street Address:Whiteford, Taylor & Preston L.L.P		8. Deposit account number:		
Street Address:Whiteford, Taylor 8				
Street Address:Whiteford, Taylor 8 7 St. Paul Street, Suite 1400				
7 St. Paul Street, Suite 1400 BaltimoreState:MD Zip:		THIS SPACE		
7 St. Paul Street, Suite 1400	21202	THIS SPACE		
7 St. Paul Street, Suite 1400 BaltimoreState:MD Zip:	21202	THIS SPACE Signature	Date	
7 St. Paul Street, Suite 1400 City:_BaltimoreState:_MD_Zip:_ 9. Signature. Gregory M. Stone Name of Person Signing Total number	21202 DO NOT USE		ocuments:	

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Ronald L. Wilson II, Alan Tipp, Brian E. Le Gette, and Matthew Eliot Isom, each a citizen of the United States and having a mailing address of 720 S. Montford Avenue, Baltimore, Maryland 21224 (hereinafter collectively referred to as ASSIGNOR), are the sole inventors of the invention entitled "MULTI-PURPOSE BAG" (the "Invention") as described in the Application for United States Patent filed on December 21, 2001 and assigned patent application serial number 10/029,421 (the "Application"); and

WHEREAS, Gray Matter Holdings, LLC (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having a place of business at 720 S. Montford Avenue, Baltimore, Maryland 21224, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and to any letters patent in regard to the inventions listed above that may be granted therefor in all countries throughout the world;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) or equivalent and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the ASSIGNOR hereby sells, transfers, assigns, and sets over to the ASSIGNEE, and hereby acknowledges that ASSIGNOR has sold, transferred, assigned, and set over to the ASSIGNEE, and to its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention and the Application, for the entire world, including (without limitation) the United States and all foreign countries, and to all Letters Patent, divisions, continuations, continuationsin-part, substitutions, reissues, reexaminations, and extensions to be obtained therefor, and in and to all rights of priority resulting from the filing of the Application, together with the right to sue and recover for, and the right to profits or damages due or accrued arising out of or in connection with, any and all past, present or future infringement of the Invention. The ASSIGNOR agrees to cooperate with the ASSIGNEE in obtaining and sustaining any or all Letters Patent, but at the expense of the ASSIGNEE. The Commissioner of Patents is hereby authorized and requested to issue any and all Letters Patent solely, in accordance with this Assignment, to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns as the ASSIGNEE of the entire rights, title and interest therein.

The ASSIGNOR further agrees to communicate to the ASSIGNEE or its representatives any facts known to the ASSIGNOR respecting the Invention, and at the expense of the ASSIGNEE, to testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all division, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitution, reissue, reexamination, and extension applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to the ASSIGNEE, make all rightful oaths and generally to do everything necessary or desirable to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assign, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the Invention in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

> PATENT REEL: 013068 FRAME: 0318

Assignment of Invention Page 2 of 3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the ASSIGNOR has executed this Assignment as an instrument under seal on the date(s) written below.

4-8-2002 Name: Ronald L. Wilson II Date 4.8.02 Date Name: Alan Tion <u>4-8-02</u> Date Name: Brian E. Le Gette 4.8.02 Matthew Eliot Isom State of: <u>MARYLAND</u>) County of: <u>BALTIMORE</u> (GTY) SS. On this 8th day of APETL, 2002, before me, KENDRA L. JOHNSON the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared RONALD L. WELSON, IL personally known to me [] proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged that he/she/they executed it. WITNESS my hand and official seal. Notary's Signature State of: <u>MALYLAND</u>) County of: <u>BALTIMORE</u> (ITY) SS. On this 8th day of APRIL, 2002, before me, KENDRA L. JOHNSON the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared ALAN TIFP personally known to me [] proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged that he/she/they executed it. WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Notary's Signature

PATENT REEL: 013068 FRAME: 0319 Assignment of Invention Page 3 of 3

State of: <u>MARYLAND</u>) County of: <u>BALTIMORE</u> (<u>FTY</u>) SS. On this $\underline{\mathcal{B}^{\tau H}}$ day of <u>APRIL</u>, 2002, before me, <u>KENDRA</u> L. JOHNSON the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared <u>BRIAN E. LE GETTE</u> personally known to me [] proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged that he/she/they executed it. WITNESS my hand and official seal. Notary's Signature

State of: <u>MARYLAND</u>) County of: <u>BALTEMOLE</u> (SS.

On this B^{TH} day of <u>APRFL</u>, 2002, before me, <u>KENDRA L.</u> OHNSON, the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared <u>MATTHEW ELTOT JOM</u>,

[X] personally known to me [] proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged that he/she/they executed it.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Xotary's Signature

1409742